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Types of SWF // Investment 
vehicle options 

Role & Investment Strategy
Country examples or best 

practices
Latin American experiences 

with SWFs 
Advantages Challenges

Stabilization funds

> Funded through the proceeds generated by 
commodities ' exports and aim at s tabilizing the 
fiscal impact of volatile commodity prices. By 
transforming non-renewable resources' revenues 
into more stable income, these SWFs help 
governments to smooth out their revenue streams. 

> Stabilization funds may also serve as savings 
funds. In this case, they set aside funds for the 
future needs of the economy and invest them into 
a more diversified portfolio of assets whose goal 
is to provide income for future generations.

> Investment stra tegy : Conservative risk-return 
profiles; short-investment horizons. Savings funds: 
riskier investment strategies, longer investment 
horizons

> Chile's Fund for Economic and Social 
Stabilization invests  the fiscal surpluses 
resulting from the application of Chile's 
structural balance rule. It was created to 
finance fiscal deficits following periods of 
weak growth/low copper prices. It may be 
used to pay down public debt and helps 
to reduce cyclical variations in fiscal 
spending 

> Russia's Reserve Fund

> Norway's Government Pension Fund

> United Arab Emirates : Abu Dhabi 
Investment Authority 

An oil stabilization fund named the 
Budgetary Income Stabilization Fund 
was founded in Mexico in 2000. Its goal 
is to lower the impact of low oil prices on 
public finances by investing in assets 
that have low/negative correlation with oil 
price returns. In Peru, a Fiscal 
Stabilization Fund (FEF) is endowed with 
any surplus generated by the Treasury. It 
deposits money with the country's 
central bank. The central bank adopts 
similar management criteria as with 
international reserves and the 
government can use a part of the FEF 
resources in the event of a 
macroeconomic shock

Stabilization funds insulate the 
government budget and the 
economy against commodity price 
swings by diversifying from 
commodity-dependency through 
investments in assets that have 
negative/low correlation with the 
commodity in question. During 
periods of low commodities ' 
prices, a stabilization SWF can 
finance public deficits, or 
extraordinary public debt 
amortization

As s tabilization SWFs are mainly 
funded by revenues from oil and gas, 
minerals , and other commodities, their 
level of funding depends to a great 
extent on the price of these 
commodities 

Development funds 

> Aim at funding socioeconomic projects or 
pomoting industrial policies. 

> The ultimate goal is  to raise the domestic 
economy's output growth potential

> Investment stra tegy : Long-term investment 
horizon = high risk-return strategy. May invest in 
relatively illiquid asset classes/investment 
vehicles (private equity, real estate, venture capital)

> Singapore : Temasek Holdings serve 
as the Government of Singapore's 
investment holding company and was 
originally set up to run strategic 
investments on behalf of the government. 
Its investment strategy consists in 
acquiring large equity stakes in domestic 
and foreign businesses. It also invests in 
private equity, real estate, and venture 
capital, both domestically and abroad. As 
of 2019, Temasek has more than 1/4 of 
its portfolio invested in Singapore.

> Saudi Arabia’s PIF (Public Investment 
Fund) aimed at co-financing the Vision 
2030 program (long-term development 
plan) 

> Malaysia's  Khazanah Nasional  

Brazil's  sovereign fund was established 
in 2008 to support domestic corporates 
in their export activities and to promote 
investment in the country. Yet, the fund 
was dissolved in 2018 to repay foreign 
debt and to tackle the government's 
budget deficit 

By investing domestically and in 
strategic assets, a development 
SWF can (1) improve an 
economy's potential output growth 
and (2) stimulate the aggregate 
demand and act as a counter-
cyclical tool during a large 
economic shock

When SWFs mandate is to invest 
heavily in their home country, they may 
generate inflationary tens ions. 
Consequently, development funds can 
have an impact on the conduct of 
monetary policy and on the levels of 
interest rates, and the effective 
exchange rate in the domestic 
economy. Another disadvantage of 
development SWFs is the degree of 
risk-taking / liquidity of their assets  
which may be an issue in case the 
government that funded the SWF would 
need financial support from the SWF 
during a recession/financial crisis
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𝐴𝑛𝑛𝑢𝑎𝑙 𝑒𝑥𝑐𝑒𝑠𝑠 𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑒𝑠
= 𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑖𝑔𝑛 𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑒𝑠
− 𝑎𝑛𝑛𝑢𝑎𝑙 𝑔𝑟𝑜𝑠𝑠 𝑒𝑥𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑓𝑖𝑛𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑛𝑒𝑒𝑑𝑠 

                                                             



 

𝐺𝑟𝑜𝑠𝑠 𝑒𝑥𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑓𝑖𝑛𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑛𝑒𝑒𝑑𝑠 
= 𝐸𝑥𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑒𝑏𝑡 𝑑𝑢𝑒 +  𝑐𝑢𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝑎𝑐𝑐𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑡 𝑓𝑖𝑛𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑖𝑛𝑔

𝐸𝑥𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑒𝑏𝑡 𝑑𝑢𝑒 =
𝑠ℎ𝑜𝑟𝑡 𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑚 𝑒𝑥𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑒𝑏𝑡 𝑜𝑢𝑡𝑠𝑡𝑎𝑛𝑑𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑎𝑡 𝑒𝑛𝑑 𝑜𝑓 𝑝𝑎𝑠𝑡 𝑦𝑒𝑎𝑟 (𝑡) +

𝑡𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒𝑑 𝑒𝑥𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑑𝑒𝑏𝑡 𝑝𝑟𝑖𝑛𝑐𝑖𝑝𝑎𝑙 𝑟𝑒𝑝𝑎𝑦𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡𝑠 𝑖𝑛 𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑠𝑡 𝑦𝑒𝑎𝑟 (𝑡 + 1). 

 

                                                             



 

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

-200

-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18 20

Current account balance (USD bn, lhs)

as a % of GDP (rhs)

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

20%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18 20

FX reserves (USD bn, lhs)

% of GDP (rhs)



 

 


